

No. 10-10

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL D. TURNER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

REBECCA L. ROGERS *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of South Carolina**

---

**BRIEF OF ELIZABETH G. PATTERSON AND  
SOUTH CAROLINA APPLESEED LEGAL  
JUSTICE CENTER AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

SHEILA B. SCHEUERMAN  
81 Mary Street  
Charleston, SC 29403  
(843) 377-2443

LISA S. BLATT  
ANTHONY J. FRANZE  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW GESSESSE  
BASSEL KORKOR  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
555 12th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 942-5000  
anthony.franze@aporter.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. SOUTH CAROLINA’S CHILD SUPPORT CIVIL CONTEMPT SYSTEM CREATES A HIGH RISK THAT INDIGENT PARENTS WILL BE INCARCERATED DESPITE THEIR INABILITY TO PAY THE ORDERED SUPPORT.....	5
A. Observations Of Hundreds Of Civil Contempt Hearings In South Caro- lina Suggest That Many Indigent Obligors Risk Being Incarcerated For Contempt Despite Their Inability To Pay. ....	5
B. The Observed Hearings Showed That Parent-Debtors Without Counsel Were Held In Contempt More Than Twice As Often As Those Repre- sented By Counsel. ....	10
C. The Observed Hearings Showed That Parent-Debtors Needed Counsel To Navigate The System And Present Their Available Defenses. ....	13
II. PROVIDING COUNSEL SHOULD SAVE SOUTH CAROLINA AND ITS COUNTIES MONEY AND BETTER ENSURE THAT CHILDREN RECEIVE NEEDED FINANCIAL SUPPORT. ....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Cost Of Detaining Child Support Obligors Is Staggering.....	22
B. Incarceration Creates A Counter- productive Cycle Of Nonpayment And Contempt And Precludes Implemen- tation Of More Efficient, Construc- tive Alternatives. ....	27
C. Incarceration Negatively Affects Noncustodial Family Relationships....	30
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Brasington v. Shannon</i> , 341 S.E.2d 130 (S.C. 1986) .....	16
<i>Durlach v. Durlach</i> , 596 S.E.2d 908 (S.C. 2004) .....	21
<i>Hicks v. Hicks</i> , 312 S.E.2d 598 (S.C. Ct. App. 1984).....	16
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	4, 15
<i>Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	12, 21
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	3, 16
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	22
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984).....	10
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	5
<i>Pratt v. S.C. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 324 S.E.2d 97 (S.C. Ct. App. 1984).....	14
<i>S.C. Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Johnson</i> , 688 S.E.2d 588 (S.C. Ct. App. 2009).....	14, 21
<i>Spartanburg Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Padgett</i> , 370 S.E.2d 872 (S.C. 1988) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND RULES	
S.C. Code Ann. § 63-3-620.....	9, 14, 19
S.C. Code Ann. § 63-17-490.....	20
S.C. Code Ann. § 63-17-500.....	20
S.C. R. Fam. Ct. 24(a) .....	13, 28
S.C. R. Fam. Ct. 24(b) .....	13
ARTICLES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Paul R. Amato & Fernando Rivera, <i>Paternal Involvement and Children’s Behavior Problems</i> , 61 <i>J. of Marriage &amp; Family</i> 375 (1999) .....	30-31
Stephanie G. Borsanyi, <i>Rules to Show Cause</i> , 19-Nov. <i>S.C. Law.</i> 16 (2007) .....	13
Center for Law and Social Policy, <i>Staying in Jobs and Out of the Underground: Child Support Policies That Encourage Legitimate Work</i> (2007), available at <a href="http://www.clasp.org/admin/site/publications/files/0349.pdf">http://www.clasp.org/admin/site/publicat ions/files /0349.pdf</a> .....	27-28
Irene Luckey & Lisa Potts, <i>Alternative to Incarceration for Low Income Non- Custodial Parents</i> , 16 <i>Child &amp; Fam. Social Work</i> 22 (2011).....	28-30
Rebecca May, <i>The Effect of Child Support and Criminal Justice Systems on Low- Income Noncustodial Parents</i> , available at <a href="http://www.cffpp.org/publications/effect_child.html">http://www.cffpp.org/publications/ effect_child.html</a> .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ronald B. Mincy & Elaine J. Sorensen, <i>Deadbeats and Turnips in Child Support Reform</i> , 17 J. Pol’y Analysis & Mgmt. 44 (1998).....	6
Jane C. Murphy, <i>Legal Images of Fatherhood: Welfare Reform, Child Support Enforcement, and Fatherless Children</i> , 81 Notre Dame L. Rev. 325 (2005) .....	31
Office of Child Support Enforcement, Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., <i>Understanding Child Support Debt: A Guide to Exploring Child Support Debt in Your State</i> (July 2004), available at <a href="http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cse/pol/DCL/2004/dcl-04-28a.pdf">http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/cse/pol/DCL/2004/dcl-04-28a.pdf</a> .....	9
Elizabeth G. Patterson, <i>Civil Contempt and the Indigent Child Support Obligor: The Silent Return of Debtor’s Prison</i> , 18 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 95 (2008).....	6, 9, 16, 17, 18, 30
Jessica Pearson, <i>Building Debt While Doing Time: Child Support and Incarceration</i> , 43 No. 1 Judges’ J. 5 (2004).....	28
Jeffrey Rosenberg & W. Bradford Wilcox, U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., <i>The Importance of Fathers in the Healthy Development of Children</i> (2006), available at <a href="http://www.childwelfare.gov/pubs/usermanuals/fatherhood/fatherhood.pdf">http://www.childwelfare.gov/pubs/usermanuals/fatherhood/fatherhood.pdf</a> .	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
South Carolina Center for Fathers and Families, <i>Impact on Detention Center Population of “Jobs Not Jail” Alternative Sentencing Program</i> , available at <a href="http://www.scfathersandfamilies.com/public/files/docs/Impact%20of%20Jobs%20Not%20Jail.pdf">http://www.scfathersandfamilies.com/public/files/docs/Impact%20of%20Jobs%20Not%20Jail.pdf</a> .....	29
South Carolina Dep’t of Corrections, <i>Costs Per Inmate Fiscal Years 1988-2009</i> , available at <a href="http://www.doc.sc.gov/research/BudgetAndExpenditures/PerInmateCost1988-2009.pdf">http://www.doc.sc.gov/research/BudgetAndExpenditures/PerInmateCost1988-2009.pdf</a> .....	27
U.S. Census Bureau State Population by County, available at <a href="http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/45000.html">http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/45000.html</a> .....	23
<b>COUNTY EXPENDITURE REPORTS</b>	
Aiken County Budget Ordinance FY 2009, available at <a href="http://archive.aikencountysc.gov">http://archive.aikencountysc.gov</a> .....	25
Anderson County Annual Operating and Capital Budget FY 2009, available at <a href="http://www.andersoncountysc.org">http://www.andersoncountysc.org</a> .....	24, 25
Beaufort County Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, available at <a href="http://www.bcgov.net">http://www.bcgov.net</a> .....	25
Berkeley County Interim Financial Statement 2010, available at <a href="http://www.berkeleycountysc.gov">http://www.berkeleycountysc.gov</a> .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Charleston County Approved Budget Detail FY 2011, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.charlestoncounty.org">http://www.charlestoncounty.org</a> .....	24, 25
Clarendon County Budget Summary FY 2011, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.clarendoncounty.sc.gov">http://www.clarendoncounty.sc.gov</a> .....	25
Dorchester County Budget FY 2011, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.dorchestercounty.net">http://www.dorchestercounty.net</a> .....	25
Florence County Comprehensive Annual Financial Report FY 2009, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://files.florenceco.org">http://files.florenceco.org</a> .....	25
Georgetown County Audited Financial Statement FY 2009, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.georgetowncountysc.org">http://www.georgetowncountysc.org</a> .....	25
Greenwood County Comprehensive Annual Financial Report FY 2009, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.greenwoodsc.gov">http://www.greenwoodsc.gov</a> .....	25
Horry County Comprehensive Annual Financial Report FY 2009, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.horrycounty.org">http://www.horrycounty.org</a> .....	25
Jasper County Comprehensive Annual Financial Report FY 2009, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.jaspercountysc.org">http://www.jaspercountysc.org</a> .....	25
Kershaw County Comprehensive Annual Financial Report FY 2009, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.kershaw.sc.gov">http://www.kershaw.sc.gov</a> .....	25
Laurens County Report on Financial Statements FY 2009, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.sccounties.org">http://www.sccounties.org</a> .....	25



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Lexington County Comprehensive Annual Financial Report FY 2009, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.lex-co.com">http://www.lex-co.com</a> .....	25
Newberry County Audit Report FY 2009, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.newberrycounty.net">http://www.newberrycounty.net</a> .....	25
Oconee County General Fund Budget Summary FY 2010, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.oconeesc.com">http://www.oconeesc.com</a> .....	24
Pickens County Comprehensive Annual Financial Report FY 2009, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.co.pickens.sc.us">http://www.co.pickens.sc.us</a> .....	25
Richland County Annual Budget FY 2011, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.richlandonline.com">http://www.richlandonline.com</a> .....	25
Spartanburg County Adopted Operating Budget FY 2009, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.spartanburgcounty.org">http://www.spartanburgcounty.org</a> .....	25
Williamsburg County Budget Highlights FY 2009, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.williamsburgcounty.sc.gov">http://www.williamsburgcounty.sc.gov</a> .....	25
York County Comprehensive Annual Financial Report FY 2009, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.yorkcountygov.com">http://www.yorkcountygov.com</a> .....	25
